

URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE

Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2026.02.25
09:24:47 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 37799 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1807 OF 2019**

Shri Sambhunath Radhakrishna Upadhyay ... Petitioner
Versus
Shri Hridaynarayan Mishra and ors. Respondents

Ms.Kumud A. Bhatia, for the Petitioner.
Mr. Shaikh Nasir Masih, for Respondents No.1 & 2.
Mr. Pratik J. Garde, for the Respondent No.3-BMC.
Mr.Irfan Shah, Education Inspector Primary Aided School, BMC
present.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 24th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for respondent no. 3-Corporation seeks time to take instructions as to when the salary bills will be presented before the respondents no. 1 & 2- Management. If there are any queries, the same shall be immediately placed before the Management within a period of one week from today. Within a period of one week thereafter, the Management to answer the

queries. By the next date, the Corporation to inform us as to whether the salary bills are cleared or not. If appropriate steps in terms of directions of this order are not taken, we may be constrained to take a serious view of the matter.

2. Stand over to 17/03/2026.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)